business in the PRC. In addition, given that the consideration of the Acquisition shall be

satisfied by the Company with the Convertible Bonds, the Directors are of the view that the

Acquisition provides the Company the opportunity to diversify its investment with good

potential.

In view of the growing potential of Giant Billion, the Directors (including the

independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms and conditions of the

Acquisition, including but not limited to the issue of the Convertible Bonds, are fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the

Company and immediately before and after the exercise of the conversion rights attached to the

Convertible Bonds in full (assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of

the Company) are set out below:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

exercise of the conversion

rights attached to the

Convertible Bonds in full

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

PME Investments (BVI) Co., Ltd.,

and its associates 461,638,000 26.21 461,638,000 22.40

The Vendor – – 300,000,000 14.55

Public Shareholders 1,299,462,000 73.79 1,299,462,000 63.05

Total 1,761,100,000 100.00 2,061,100,000 100.00

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the existing authorized share capital of the Company

consists of 10,000,000,000 Shares out of which 1,761,100,000 Shares are issued and fully paid

up.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 46,000,000 outstanding share options.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

FINANCIAL EFFECTS ON THE GROUP

After completion of the Acquisition, the Target Company will be treated as an associated

company and the earnings, assets and liabilities of the Target Company will be recorded in the

accounts of the Company using equity method in the consolidated financial statements of the